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PART 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

11 Security Reguirement
Thereisno security requirement associated with this bid solicitation.

12 Statement of Requirement
The “Requirement” is detailed a the Annex “A” and in the Annex B.

13 Debriefings
Bidders may request a debriefing on the results of the bid solicitation process. Bidders should make the request to

the Contracting Authority within 15 working days of receipt of theresults of the bid solicitation process. The
debriefing may be in writing, by telephone or in person.

14 Trade Agreements
"The requirement is subject to the provisions of the North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA) and the
Agreement on Internd Trade (AIT)".

PART 2 - BIDDER INSTRUCTIONS

2.1 Standard I nstructions, Clauses and Conditions

All instructions, clauses and conditionsidentified in the bid solicitation by number, date and title are set out in the
Standard Acquisition Clauses and Conditions Manual
(https://buyandsell.gc.ca/policy-and-quidelines/standard-acquisition-clauses-and-conditions-manual)
issued by Public Works and Government Services Canada.

Bidders who submit a bid agree to be bound by the instructions, clauses and conditions of the bid solicitation and
accept the clauses and conditions of the resulting contract.

The 2003 (2014/09/25) Standard Instructions - Goods or Services - Competitive Requirements, are incorporated by
reference into and form part of the bid solicitation.

Subsection 5.4 of 2003, Standard Instructions - Goods or Services - Competitive Requirements, is amended as
follows:

Ddete: sixty (60) caendar days

Insert:  ninety (90) calendar days

211 SACC Manual clauses
B1000T 2007/11/30 Condition of Materia

2.2 Submission of Bids
Bids must be submitted only to Public Works and Government Services Canada (PWGSC) Bid Recelving Unit by
the date, time and place indicated on page 1 of the bid solicitation.

2.3 Enquiries - Bid Solicitation
All enquiries must be submitted in writing to the Standing Offer Authority no later than seven (7) calendar days
before the Request for Standing Offers (RFSO) closing date. Enquiries received after that time may not be answered.

Offerors should reference as accurately as possible the numbered item of the RFSO to which the enquiry relates.
Care should be taken by offerors to explain each question in sufficient detail in order to enable Canadato provide an
accurate answer. Technical enquiriesthat are of a proprietary nature must be clearly marked "proprietary” at each
relevant item. Itemsidentified as "proprietary” will be treated as such except where Canada determines that the
enquiry is not of aproprietary nature. Canada may edit the question(s) or may request that offerors do so, so that the
proprietary nature of the question(s) is eiminated, and the enquiry can be answered to all offerors. Enquiries not
submitted in aform that can be distributed to al offerors may not be answered by Canada.
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24 Applicable L aws
Any resulting contract must be interpreted and governed, and the relations between the parties determined, by the

lawsin force in Ontario.

Bidders may, at their discretion, substitute the applicable laws of a Canadian province or territory of their choice
without affecting the validity of their bid, by deleting the name of the Canadian province or territory specified and
inserting the name of the Canadian province or territory of their choice. If no changeis made, it acknowledges that
the applicable laws specified are acceptable to the bidders.

25 Specifications and Standards

251 United StatesMilitary Specifications and Standards

The Bidder isresponsible for obtaining copies of all United States (US) military specifications and standards which
may be applicable to the requirement. These specifications and standards are available commercialy, or may be
obtained by visiting the US Department of Defense Website, at the following address:

http://assistdocs.com/sear ch/search basic.cfm

2.5.2 Canadian General StandardsBoard (CGSB) - Standards
A copy of the CGSB Standardsreferred to in the bid solicitation is available and may be purchased from:

Canadian General Standards Board

Place du Portage 111, 6B1

11 Laurier Street

Gatineau, Québec

Telephone: (819) 956-0425 or 1-800-665-CGSB (Canada only)

Fax:  (819) 956-5740

E-mail: ncr.cgshb-ongec@pwgsc-tpsgce.ge.ca

CGSB Website:  http://www.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca/onge-cgsh/i ndex-eng.html

PART 3-BID PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

31 Bid Preparation Instructions
Canadarequests that bidders provide their bid in separately bound sections as follows:

Section | - Technica Offer (1 hard copy)
Section | - Financial Bid (1 hard copy)
Section 1l - Certifications (1 hard copy)

Prices must appear in the financial bid only. No prices must be indicated in any other section of the bid.
Canadarequests that bidders follow the format instructions described bel ow in the preparation of their bid:

() use8.5x 11 inch (216 mm x 279 mm) paper;
(b) use anumbering system that correspondsto the bid solicitation;

In April 2006, Canada issued a policy directing federal departments and agencies to take the necessary steps to
incorporate environmental considerationsinto the procurement process Policy on Green Procurement
http://www.tpsgc-pwagsc. gc.calecol ogi sati on-greening/achats-procurement/paliti qgue-policy-eng.html .

To assist Canadain reaching its objectives, bidders should:

1) use 8.5x 11 inch (216 mm x 279 mm) paper containing fibre certified as originating from a sustainably-managed
forest and containing minimum 30% recycled content; and

2) use an environmental ly-preferable format including black and white printing instead of colour printing, printing
double sided/duplex, using staples or clipsinstead of cerlox, duotangs or binders.
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3) Green Initiatives (for PWGSC information only)
Bidders arerequested to provide details of their policies and practices in relation to the following initiatives:

- environmentally responsible manufacturing;
- environmentally responsible waste disposal;
- waste reduction;

- packaging;

- re-use strategies;

- recycling.

Section I: Technical Offer

In their technicd offer, offerors should explain and demonstrate how they propose to meet the requirements and how
they will carry out the Work (Part 4, Evaluation Procedures, 4.1.1 Equivalent Products)

Section I1: Financial Bid

Bidders must submit their financial bid in accordance with the Basis of Payment. The total amount of Applicable
Taxes must be shown separately.

3.1.1 Exchange Rate Fluctuation
C3011T 2013/11/06 Exchange Rate Fluctuation

Section I11: Certifications
Bidders must submit the certifications required under Part 5.

PART 4 - EVALUATION PROCEDURES AND BASISOF SELECTION

4.1 Evaluation Procedures
@ Bidswill be assessed in accordance with the entire requirement of the bid solicitation induding the
technical and financial evaluation criteria

(b) An evaluation team composed of representatives of Canada will evaluate the bids.

411 EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS Only for thefollowing items 1,2,3,4,5,8,9,10 and 11

1 Products that are equivalent in form, fit, function and qudity to the items specified in the bid
solicitation will be considered where the Bidder:

designates the brand name, model and/or part number of the substitute product;

states that the substitute product is fully interchangeable with the item specified,;

provides complete specifi cations and descriptive literature for each substitute product;

provides compliance statements that include technical specifics showing the substitute

product meets al mandatory performance criteriathat are specified in the bid solicitation; and

e clearly identifies those areas in the specifications and descriptive literature that support the substitute
product's compliance with any mandatory performance criteria

Qoo

2. Products offered as equivalent in form, fit, function and quality will not be considered if:

a the bid fails to provide all the information requested to allow the Contracting Authority to fully evaluate the
equivalency of each substitute product; or

b. the substitute product failsto meet or exceed the mandatory performance criteria specified in the bid

solicitation for that item.
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3. In conducting its evaluation of the bids, Canada may, but will have no obligation to, request
bidders offering a substitute product to demonstrate, at the sole cost of bidders, that the
substitute product is equivalent to the item specified in the bid solicitation.

4.1.2 Financial Evaluation

4.1.2.1 Mandatory Financial Criteria

a The Bidder must submit firm unit pricesin Canadian dollars, applicable taxes are excluded, DDP
(Edmonton, Alberta and M ontr eal, Quebec) Incoterms 2000, transportation costs included all applicable
Customs Dutiesand Excise taxes included.

b. The Bidder must submit firm unit pricing for al itemsthat they can supply. The Bidder isrequested to
quote firm unit pricing at no more than two decimal points.

4122 SACCMANUAL CLAUSE
A9033T 2012/07/16  Financial Capability

4.2 Bassof Selection
A bid must comply with all requirements of the bid solicitation and meet dl mandatory technical and financial
evaluation criteriato be declared responsive.

Theresponsive bid with the lowest evaluated price per item will be recommended for award of a contract (potential
for more than 1 contract). Evaluation will be established using the firm quantity per item for all destinations.

4.3 Contract Financial Security
1 If this bid is accepted, the Bidder may be required to provide contract financial security, after the bid
closing date and within 10 calendar days from receipt of a written request from the Contracting Authority.
(a) asecurity deposit as defined in clause “ Security Deposit Definition” in the amount of up to ten percent
(10%) of the contract price.

2. Security depositsin the form of government guaranteed bonds with coupons attached will be accepted only
if all couponsthat are unmatured, at the time the security deposit is provided, are attached to the bonds.

The Contractor must provide written ingtructions concerning the action to be taken with respect to coupons
that will mature while the bonds are pledged as security, when such coupons arein excess of the security
deposit requirement.

3. If Canada does not receive therequired financial security within the specified period, Canada may, asits
discretion, accept another offer, issue a new bid solicitation, award a contract or reject all the bids.

4.4 Security Deposit Definition
1 "security deposit”" means
(a) ahill of exchangethat is payable to the Receiver Genera for Canada, and certified by an approved
financial ingitution or drawn by an approved financia ingtitution on itself; or
(b) aGovernment guaranteed bond; or
(c) anirrevocable standby letter of credit, or
(d) such other security as may be considered appropriate by the Contracting Authority and approved by
Treasury Board,
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2. "approved financia institution” means
(a) any corporation or ingitution that isamember of the Canadian Payments Association;
(b) acorporation that accepts deposits that are insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation or the
“Régie de I'assurance-dépdts du Québec” to the maximum permitted by law;
(c) acredit union asdefined in paragraph 137(6) the Income Tax Act;

(d) acorporation that accepts deposits from the public, if repayment of the deposits is guaranteed by
Canadian province or territory; or
(e) the Canada Post Corporation.

3. "government guaranteed bond" means abond of the Government of Canada or a bond unconditionally
guaranteed asto principa and interest by the Government of Canadathat is:
(a) payableto bearer;
(b) accompanied by a duly executed instrument of transfer of the bond to the Receiver General for Canada
in accordance with the Domestic Bonds of Canada Regulations;
(c) registered in the name of the Receiver Genera for Canada.

4. "irrevocable standby |etter of credit”

(@) meansany arrangement, however named or described, whereby a financia institution (the "Issuer”),

acting at the request and on the instructions of a customer (the "Applicant™), or on its behalf,

(i) will make a payment to or to the order of Canada, as the beneficiary;

(ii) will accept and pay hills of exchange drawn by Canada;

(iii) authorizes another financial ingtitution to effect such payment, or accept and pay such bills of
exchange; or

(iv) authorizes another financial ingtitution to negotiate, against written demand(s) for payment,
provided that the conditions of the letter of credit are complied with.

(b) must state the face amount which may be drawn against it;

(©) must stateits expiry date;

(d) must provide for sight payment to the Receiver General for Canada by way of the financia institution's
draft against presentation of a written demand for payment signed by the authorized departmental
representative identified in the letter of credit by his/her office;

(e) must provide that more than one written demand for payment may be presented subject to the sum of
those demands not exceeding the face amount of the letter of credit;

(f) must provide that it is subject to the International Chamber of Commerce (ICC) Uniform Customs and
Practice (UCP) for Documentary Credits, 2007 Revision, ICC Publication No. 600. Pursuant to the
ICC UCP, a credit isirrevocable even if thereis no indication to that effect; and

(g) mugt beissued (Issuer) or confirmed (Confirmer), in either official language, by afinancial institution
that is amember of the Canadian Payments Association and is on the letterhead of the I ssuer or
Confirmer. The format isleft to the discretion of the Issuer or Confirmer.

PART 5- CERTIFICATIONS
Bidders must provide the required certifications and associated information to be awarded a contract.

The certifications provided by bidders to Canada are subject to verification by Canada at al times. Canadawill
declare abid non-responsive, or will declare a contractor in default in carrying out any of its obligations under the
Contract, if any certification made by the Bidder isfound to be untrue whether made knowingly or unknowingly,
during the bid evaluation period or during the contract period.

The Contracting Authority will have the right to ask for additional information to verify the Bidder’ s certifications.
Failure to comply and to cooperate with any request or requirement imposed by the Contracting Authority may
render the bid non-responsive or congtitute a default under the Contract.
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51 Certifications Precedent to Contract Award and Certifications Requir ed with the Bid

511 Certifications Precedent to Contract Award

The certifications listed bel ow should be completed and submitted with the bid, but may be submitted afterwards. If
any of these required certificationsis not completed and submitted as requested, the Contracting Authority will
inform the Bidder of a time frame within which to provide the information. Failure to comply with the request of the
Contracting Authority and to provide the certifications within the time frame provided will render the bid non-
responsive.

5.1.1.1 Integrity Provisions- Associated Information

By submitting a bid, the Bidder certifies that the Bidder and its Affiliates are in compliance with the provisions as
stated in Section 01 Integrity Provisions - Bid of Standard Instructions 2003. The associated information required
within the Integrity Provisions will assist Canadain confirming that the certifications are true.

5.1.1.2 Federal Contractors Program for Employment Equity - Bid CertificationBy submitting a bid, the
Bidder certifies that the Bidder, and any of the Bidder's membersif the Bidder isa Joint Venture, is not named on
the Federal Contractors Program (FCP) for employment equity "FCP Limited Eligibility to Bid" list
(http://www.labour.gc.caleng/standards_equity/eq/empl/fep/list/inelig.shtml) available from Employment and Social
Development Canada (ESDC) - Labour’ s website.

Canadawill have theright to declare a bid non-responsive if the Bidder, or any member of the Bidder if the Bidder
isaJoint Venture, appearson the “FCP Limited Eligibility to Bid “ list at the time of contract award.

PART 6 - RESULTING CONTRACT CLAUSES
Delete thistitle at contract award

The following clauses and conditions apply to and form part of any contract resulting from the bid solicitation.

6.1 Security Reguirement
Thereisno security requirement applicable to this Contract.

6.2 Statement of Requirement
The Contractor must provide the items detailed at the Annex “A”.

6.3 Standard Clauses and Conditions

All ingtructions, clauses and conditionsidentified in the Contract by number, date and title are set out in the
Standard Acquisition Clauses and Conditions Manual ) (https://buyandsell.gc.ca/policy-and-
guidelines/standard-acquisition-clauses-and-conditions-manual) issued by Public Works and Government
Services Canada.

6.3.1 General Conditions
2030 (2014/09/25), General Conditions— Goods (Higher Complexity) apply to and form part of the Contract.

6.4 Term of Contract

6.41 Delivery Required (Desirable) - Firm Quantity
All firm deliverables are requested complete by 120 days after the contract awar d.

Delivery - Firm Quantity - Phased

Thefirgt delivery must be made within calendar days from the effective date of the Contract. The quantity
delivered must be each. The balance must be ddlivered at the rate of each weekly after thefirst
delivery until completion of the Contract.
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6.4.1.1 Shipping Instructions - Delivery at Destination
1. Goods must be consigned to the destination specified in the Contract and delivered:

Ddivered Duty Paid (DDP), Edmonton, Alberta and M ontreal, Quebec. Incoterms 2000 for shipments from
commercial contractor.

6.4.1.2 Delivery - Appointments

The Contractor must make deliveries to Canadian Forces (CF) Supply Depots by appointment only. The Contractor
or its carrier must arrange delivery appointments by contacting the Depot Traffic Section at the appropriate location
shown below. The consignee may refuse shipmentswhen prior arrangements have not been made.

(@ 7 CF Supply Depot Lancaster Park
Edmonton, Alta
780-973-4011, ext. 4524

(b) 25 CF Supply Depot Montrea
Montreal, Qué.
514-252-2777, ext. 2363

6.4.1.3 Preparation for Delivery
The Contractor must prepare itemsfor delivery in accordance with the latest issue of the Canadian Forces Packaging
Specification D-LM-008-036/SF-000, DND Minimum Requirements for Manufacturer’ s Standard Pack.

The Contractor must package items up to a maximum of 100 by package and shall not weigh more than 25 pounds.
Single items weighing more than 10 pounds shall be individually packed.

6.4.2 SACC Manual Clauses
D0050C 2007/05/25 End User Certificate
D2025C 2013/11/06 Wood Packaging Materials

D6010C 2007/11/30 Palletization
D5545C 2010/08/16 1S0O 9001:2008 - Quality Management Systems - Requirements (Quality Assurance
Code C)

6.5 AUTHORITIES

6.5.1 Contracting Authority
The Contracting Authority for the Contract is:

Mario Lafleur

Public Works and Government Services Canada
Acquisitions Branch

Commercial and Consumer Products Directorate (CCPD)
Clothing & Textiles Division

Place du Portage, Phase 111, 6A2

11 Laurier Street

Gatineau, Quebec K1A 0S5

Telephone : 819-996-1682 Facsmile 819-956-5454
E-mail address: Mario.L afl eur@tpsgc-pwgsc.ge.ca

The Contracting Authority is responsible for the management of the Contract and any changes to the Contract must
be authorized in writing by the Contracting Authority. The Contractor must not perform work in excess of or
outside the scope of the Contract based on verbal or written requests or ingructions from anybody other than the
Contracting Authority.
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6.5.2 Project Authority (to be completed at contract award)
The Project Authority for the Contract is:

Name:
Organization
Address
Telephone No.: Facsimile No.:
E-mail address:

The Project Authority is the representative of the department or agency for whom the Work isbeing carried out
under the Contract and isresponsible for al matter concerning the technical content of the Work under the Contract.
Technical matters may be discussed with the Project Authority, however the Project Authority has no authority to
authorize changes to the scope of the Work. Changesto the scope of the Work can only be made through a contract
amendment issued by the Contracting Authority.

6.5.3  Contractor’s Representative (to be completed at contract award)
The person responsible for:

General enquiries

Name:

Telephone No.: Facsmile No.:

E-mail address:

6.6 Payment

6.6.1 Bads of Payment - Firm Unit Price

In consideration of the Contractor satisfactorily completing al of its obligations under the Contract, the Contractor
will be paid (a) firm unit price(s), as specified at the Annex “A” for a cost of $ (amount to be

inserted at contract award). Customs duties are included and Applicable Taxes are extra.

Canadawill not pay the Contractor for any design changes, modifications or interpretations of the Work, unless they
have been approved, in writing, by the Contracting Authority before their incorporation into the Work.

6.6.2 SACC Manual Clauses
H1001C 2008/05/12 Multiple Payments
C2000C 2007/11/30 Taxes - Foreign-based Contractor

6.7 Invoicing I nstructions
1. The Contractor must submit invoices in accordance with the section entitled “Invoice Submission” of the general
conditions. Invoices cannot be submitted until all work identified in the invoice is completed.

2. Invoices must be distributed as follows:

(@) One (1) copy must be forwarded to the following address:
Nationa Defence Headquarters

Major-General George R. Pearkes Building
101 Colond By Drive Ottawa, Ontario, Canada
K1A 0K2

Attn : DAP 4-3-1-9

(b) One (1) copy must be forwarded to the Contracting Authority identified under the section entitled "Authorities'
of the Contract.
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(c) The original and one (1) copy must be forwarded to the consignee for certification and payment.
6.8 Certifications

6.81  Compliance

The continuous compliance with the certifications provided by the Contractor in its bid and the ongoing cooperation
in providing associated information are conditions of the Contract. Certifications are subject to verification by
Canada during the entire period of the Contract. If the Contractor does not comply with any certification, failsto
provide the associated information, or if it is determined that any certification made by the Contractor in itsbid is
untrue, whether made knowingly or unknowingly, Canada has theright, pursuant to the default provision of the
Contract, to terminate the Contract for default.

6.9 Applicable L aws
The Contract must be interpreted and governed, and the rel ations between the parties determined, by thelaws in

forcein Ontario.

6.10 Priority of Documents
If thereis adiscrepancy between the wording of any documents that appear on the list, the wording of the document
that first appearson theligt has priority over the wording of any document that subsequently appears on thelist.

a) theArticles of Agreement;

b) the general conditions 2030 (2014/09/25), Genera Conditions - Goods (Higher Complexity);
¢) Annex “A” Requirement and the Annex “B”

d) the Contractor’s bid dated (officer to insert date of bid)

6.11 Defence Contr at
SACC Manual Clause A9006C (2012/07/16) Defence Contract

6.12 SACC Manual Clauses
D2001C 2007/11/30  Labelling
D2000C 2007/1/30  Marking
D9002C 2007/11/30  Incomplete Assemblies
A0301C 2007/05/25  Military Aviation Replacement Parts - Maintenance of Records

6.13 Materials. Contrator Total Supply
The Contractor will be responsible for obtaining all materiasrequired in the manufacture of the item(s)
Specified. The delivery stated for the item(s) allows the necessary time to obtain such materias.

6.14  Proceduresfor Design Change/Deviations
The Contractor must follow these procedures for any proposed design change/deviation to contract specifications.

The Contractor must complete Part 1 of the Design Change/Deviation form DND 672 and forward one (1) copy to
the Technical Authority and one (1) copy to the Contracting Authority.

The Contractor will be authorized to proceed upon receipt of the design change/deviation form signed by the
Contracting Authority. A contract amendment will be issued to incorporate the design change/deviation in the
Contract.

6.15  Overshipment
Overshipment will not be accepted unless prior approval is obtained from the Contracting Authority.

6.16  Financial Security

1 Canada may convert the security deposit to the use of Canadaif any circumstance exists which would
entitle Canada to terminate the Contract for default, but any such conversion will not constitute termination of the
Contract.
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2. Where Canada so converts the security deposit:

(a) the proceeds will be used by Canadato complete the Work according to the conditions of the Contract, to the
nearest extent that it isfeasible to do so and any balance left will be returned to the Contractor on completion of the
warranty period; and

(b) if Canada entersinto a Contract to have the Work completed, the Contractor will:

(i) beconsidered to have irrevocably abandoned the Work; and

(ii) remain liable for the excess cost of completing the Work if the amount of the security deposit isnot sufficient
for such purpose. "Excess cost" means any amount over and above the amount of the Contract Price remaining
unpaid together with the amount of the security deposit.

3. If Canada does not convert the security deposit to the use of Canada before completion of the contract
period, Canada will return the security deposit to the Contractor within areasonable time after such date.

4. If Canada converts the security deposit for reasons other than bankruptcy, the financial security must be
reestablished to the level of the amount stated above so that this amount is continued and available until completion
of the contract period.



Solicitation No - W 8486-151449

ANNEX A - REQUIREMENT

1 TECHNICAL REQUIREMENT

The supplier must provide various items for trailers 66J — SMP for the Department of National Defense as described
at point 3 Deliverable — Firm Quantity at the Annex “A” in the section description and at the Annex “B”.
Items 6-7-12-13-14-15-16 and 17 must be in accordance with the DDL-W8486-151449 dated on 14-10-20 of the

Annex "B".

2 ADDRESSES

Destination Address

Invoicing Address

WB941 (Montreal, QC)
Department of Nationa Defence
25 CFSD Montrea

6363 Notre Dame &. E.
Montreal, Quebec

HIN 1V9

w1941

Department of Nationa Defence
CFSD Montresl

P.O. Box 4000 Stn K

Montrea, Quebec

H1N 3R9

Attention: Accounts payable

W248A (Edmonton, AB)
Department of Nationa Defence
7 CF Supply Depot

195 Ave & 82nd St., Bldg. 236
Edmonton, Alberta

T53435

W2481

Department of Nationa Defence
7 CF Supply Depot

Stn Forces, P.O. Box 10500
Edmonton, Alberta

T53435

Attention: Accounts payable

3 DELIVERABLES—-FIRM QUANTITY

Unit
of
Issue

Item Description

Destination Firm Qty

Firm Unit Price
(DDP, Transportation costs
included, Applicable taxes

extra)

NNO 7220-21-910-9026

TREAD, NONMETALLIC, NONSKID
N° de lapartie: F610-BLK-6X60
COF/CAGE: 09581

RO

Edmonton 50

NNO 7310-01-280-0458
CAP, FILLER OPENING

N° de lapartie: 5-11-1229-4A
COF/CAGE: 81337

Edmonton 50

NNO 7310-01-280-0458
CAP, FILLER OPENING

N° de lapartie: 5-11-1229-4A
COF/CAGE: 81337

Montreal 250

NNO 7310-01-449-9955
AIRVALVE, ASSEMBLY

N° de lapartie: 5-11-1229PC25
COF/CAGE: 81337

Montreal 150

NNO 7310-01-449-9955
AIRVALVE, ASSEMBLY

N° de lapartie: 5-11-1229PC25
COF/CAGE: 81337

Edmonton 100




Solicitation No - W 8486-151449

NNO 7310-21-897-8803
CATCHER ASSEMBLY, GREASE
No de lapartie: 8477202
COF/CAGE:35907

Edmonton

15

NNO 7310-21-897-8803
CATCHER ASSEMBLY, GREASE
No de lapartie: 8477202
COF/CAGE: 35907

Montreal

25

NNO 7310-21-900-0081
PILOT LIGHT

No delapartie: 27310
COF/CAGE: 72893

Montreal

250

NNO 7310-21-900-0081
PILOT LIGHT

No delapartie: 27310
COF/CAGE: 72893

Edmonton

75

10

NNO 7310-21-900-0082
ORIFICE

No de lapartie: 1028983
COF/CAGE: 27283

Montreal

75

11

NNO 7310-21-900-0082
ORIFICE

No de lapartie: 1028983
COF/CAGE: 27283

Edmonton

20

12

NNO 7320-21-899-9799

LID ASSEMBLY, ICE CHEST
No delapartie: 8477749
COF/CAGE:35907

Edmonton

10

13

NNO 7320-21-899-9799

LID ASSEMBLY, ICE CHEST
No delapartie: 8477749
COF/CAGE:35907

Montreal

15

14

NNO 7320-21-899-9810

LEG, TABLE, UPPER ASSEMBLY
No delapartie: 8477214
COF/CAGE: 35907

Edmonton

10

15

NNO 7320-21-899-9810

LEG, TABLE, UPPER ASSEMBLY
No delapartie: 8477214
COF/CAGE: 35907

Montreal

15

16

NNO 7360-21-897-8736

BOX, PROTECTOR, GAS INLET
No de lapartie: 8477342
COF/CAGE: 35907

Montreal

15

17

NNO 7360-21-897-8736

BOX, PROTECTOR, GAS INLET
No de lapartie: 8477342
COF/CAGE: 35907

Edmonton

10
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Note to User:
Avis a l'utilisateur :

- CONDITIONS -

This data is supplied on temporary loan, and in confidence, solely for the purposes of
this contract.

This data is not to be copied, nor used for any other purposes, nor released to any third
party, and is to be returned immediately when it has served the purpose of this contract.

Ces données sont prétées de fagon temporaire et en toute confidence, uniquement aux
fins indiquées de ce contrat.

Ces données ne peuvent étre copiées ni utilisées a une autres fin, ni cédées a un tiers
parti, et doivent étre retournées dés qu'elles auront servi aux fins de ce contrat.




National Defence -
* Défense Nationale DESIGN LISTES DES NO.-N

DATA LIST PLANS ET DESSINS DDL-8486-151449
MATERIAL - MATERIEL SHEET | OF 4

FEUILLE DE
ORIGINAL DATE 14_] 0_20

SMP TRAILER — MISC. SPARE PARTS ;'jj:;’:ﬂ:“
Autorisation  TDAN-8486-151449
COMPILED-ETABLIE CHECKED-VERIFIE

REVISION REFERENGE INITIAL DATE REVISION REFERENCE INITIAL DATE
N° DE REVISION PARAPHE N° DE REVISION PARAPHE CB LD

Approved for content and clearance of

proprietary rights - Contenu approuve et
droits de propriété acquittés

DSVPM 3-13-1

GENMERAL INSTRUCTIONS - DIRECTIVES GENERALES

This Design Data List (DDL) specifies technical data approved for release by the LCMM to govern requirements for REQN 8486-151449,
This list is cancelled upon completion of this contractual action,
* See notes on sheet 4 of 4.

Cette Liste des Plans et Dessins (LPD) mentionne les données techniques dont on a autorisé Ia publication par le GCVM afin de gérer les
besoins de REQN 8486-151449.

Cette liste sera annulée lorsqu’on aura completées les mesures contractuelles.

* Voir notes sur la feuille 4 de 4.

e
1 I'TEMS 006 and 007 Drawings (Supplied, ITEMS 012 and 013
2 NSN 7310-21-897-8803 Dessins (Fournies) NSN 7320-21-899-9799
3 ARTICLES 006 et 007 ARTICLES 012 et 013
4 NNO 7310-21-897-8803 * 18477202 B * NNO 7320-21-899-9799
5
5 Publication (Supplied) #, 18477203 A Publication (Supplied,
7 Publication (Fournie) Publication (Fournie)
8 *5 8477204 A
9 D-1.M-008-036/SF-000 D-LM-008-036/SF-000
10 *5 18477205 A
1
12 Publications (Not Supplied) Publication (Not Supplied)
13 Publications (Non Fournies) ) Publication (Non Fournie,
14
5] * [MIL-A-8625 *,%AWS D17.1/D17.1M
16
7] * [NDV 3
18 Data Lists (Supplied|
19 Listes des Données
20 Data List (Supplied, (Fournies)
22 (Fournie) * |DL-8477163-1 A
2
24| * [DL-8477202-1 B * |DL-8477749-1 B
25
26
27
28
29
0




National Defence

DESIGN

LISTES DES

I*I Défoens Hatiauale DATALIST PLANS ET DESSINS i
DDL-8486-151449
CONTINUATION SHEET SUITE ﬁ?ﬁﬁ[e ) g}E- 4
REVISION REFERENCE INITIAL DATE REVISION REFERENCE INITIAL DATE ORIGINAL DATE
N° DE REVISION PARAPHE N° DE REVISION PARAPHE DATE INITIALE 14-10-20
COLUMN 1 DATE COLUMN 2 DATE COLUMN 3 DATE
1R COLONNE 2° COLONNE 3" COLONNE
4 Drawings (Supplied, ITEMS 014 and 015 ITEMS 016 and 017
2 Dessins (Fournies) NSN 7320-21-899-9810 NSN 7360-21-897-8736
3 ARTICLES 014 et 015 ARTICLES 016 et 017
4| % (8477145 A NNO 7320-21-899-9810 NNO 7360-21-897-8736
5
s | % [B477163 A Publication (Supplied Publication (Supplied
7 Publication (Fournie) Publication (Fournie
8 | * [8477749 B
9 D-LM-008-036/SF-000 D-LM-008-036/SF-000
o) *: 18477750 A
11
12| * |8477751 A Publication (Not Supplied) Publications (Not Supplied,
13 Publication (Non Fournie) Publications (Non Fournies)
14 ) %5 (8477752 A
15 * INDV 3 *,%|CAN/CGSB-1.132-M
16
17 1, *4|31-GP-101Ma
18 Data List (Supplied)
10 Liste des Données D-84-001-004/SF-001
20 (Fournie)
21 D-84-001-005/SF-001
2 * |DL-8477214-1 A
23 % |D-84-010-001/SF-001
24
25 Drawings (Supplied) JAFED-STD-595
26 Dessins (Fournies,
27 1, ¥ INASM 20600
28 * 18477214 A
29 NDV 3
30 * 18477215 A
31
a2 * [B477216 A Data List (Supplied,
33 Liste des Données
24 (Fournie)
as
36 DI.-8477342-1 C
a7
8
29
40
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CONTINUATION SHEET SUITE ggLEJE_IE 3 g; 4
REVISION REFERENCE INITIAL DATE REVISION REFERENCE INITIAL DATE ORIGINAL DATE
N° DE REVISION PARAPHE N° DE REVISION PARAPHE DATE INITIALE 14-10-20
COLUMN 1 DATE COLUMN 2 DATE COLUMN 3 DATE
1%% COLONNE 2° COLONNE 3° COLONNE
3 Drawings (Supplied)
2 Dessins (Fournies)
3
4 | * |8477342 B
5
s | % |8477343 B
7
8 | * 8477344 A
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
18
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
20
20
31
32
33
4
5
8
37
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39
40




tlional Defence
I *lfanse Nationale DESIGN LISTES DES NO.- N*
"""" DATA LIST PLANS ET DESSINS | DDL-8486-151449
NOTES NOTES SHEET 4 OF 4
FEUILLE DE
REVISION REFERENCE | INITIAL DATE REVISION REFERENCE INITIAL DATE ORIGINAL DATE
N° DE REVISION PARAPHE N DE REVISION PARAPHE DATE INITIALE 14-10-20
NOTES

1. These publications are not issued by DSCO, They are listed on this DDL for identification purposes only. Itis the responsibility ofthe
bidders/contractors to obtain them.

Ces publications ne sont pas publiées par DOCA. Elles sont énumérées sur ce LPD aux seules fins d’identification. C’est aux
soumissionnaires/entrepreneurs qu’il incombe de les obtenir.

2. Documents are not available from DSCO 4.

Les documents ne sont pas disponible auprés de DOCA 4.

3. “Official Technical Data Package (TDP) to be issued upon contract award. Successful bidder must request official TDP from PWGSC.”

“L’ensemble de données techniques (TDP) officiel sera émis 4 I’attribution du contrat. Le sousmissionaire choisi doit présenter une
demande auprés deTPSGC pour recevoir le TDP officiel.”

4, AWSDI17.1/D17.1M replaces MIL-W-8611;
AWS D17.1/D17.1M remplace MIL-W-8611;

CAN/CGSB-1.132-M and 31-GP-101Ma are cancelled without replacement;
CAN/CGSB-1.132-M et 31-GP-101Ma sont annulées sans remplacement;

FED-STD-595 replaces 1-GP-12;
FED-STD-595 remplace 1-GP-12;

NASM 20600 replaces MS 20600,
NASM 20600 remplace MS 20600.
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SCOPE

PURPOSE

1. This specification states the circumstances
under which the manufacturer’s or supplier's
standard pack can be used to fulfill the Canadian
Forces (CF) requirement for cleaning, drying,
preservation, packaging, packing and marking.

2. Where individual instructions for specific
items have been included in the contract, e.g. type of
preservation material to be applied, those instructions
shall take precedence over paragraph 9.

3. Where the commodity specification for an
item includes packaging, the commodity specification
shall take precedence. Where the commodity
specification contains more than one level of
packaging and the required level is not specified in
the document, packaging shall be to the lowest level
of protection established in the commodity
specification (Level A being the highest — Level C or
Commercial being the lowest).

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

4, - Subject to the limitations set forth below,
commercial cleaning, drying, preservation, packaging
and marking are acceptable. This specification
neither requires nor precludes the use of CF methods
and/or materials.

5. ltems shall be afforded adequate protection -
against deterioration and damage during handling
and shipment. Packaging and marking shall be
suitable for distribution to retail outlets.

8. Unless otherwise specified, bulk
preservation, packaging, packing and marking such
as those used in interplant and intraplant shipments,
and for shipment to jobbers for repackaging and to
part distribution outlets for re-preservation and
packing, are not acceptable. Examples include tote-
boxes, open baskets, and boxes without lids or other
such handling aids.

D-LM-008-036/SF-000

PORTEE
OBJET

1. La présente ordonnance indique dans quels
cas I'emballage commercial des fabricants ou des
fournisseurs peut étre utilisé afin de satisfaire aux
exigences des Forces canadiennes (FC) en matiére
de nettoyage, de séchage, de préservation,
d'emballage, d'empaquetage et de marquage.

2. Dans le cas ol des dispositions du contrat
stipulent I'emploi d'articles particuliers (p. ex. le genre
de matériel @ employer pour assurer la préservation),
ces dispositions auront préséance sur le paragraphe
9.

3. Si les stipulations du contrat portant sur un
article prévoient 'emballage, ces stipulations
prévaudront. Lorsque les spécifications du produit
prévoient plus d'un niveau d’emballage et que le
niveau requis n'est pas précisé dans le document,
I'emballage sera au plus bas niveau établi dans les
spécifications du produit (le niveau A étant le plus
haut, et le niveau C, ou commercial, étant le plus
bas).

DIRECTIVES GENERALES

4, Sous réserve des restrictions ci-dessous, les
méthodes commerciales de nettoyage, de séchage,
de préservation, d’emballage et d'empaquetage sont
acceptables. La présente ordonnance n'exige ni
n'exclut I'emploi des méthodes ou du matériel des
FC.

5. Les articles doivent étre bien protégés contre
tout dommage ou détérioration lors de la manutention
et de 'expédition. L'emballage et le marquage
doivent convenir a la distribution aux magasins de
détail.

6. Sauf avis contraire, la préservation,
I'emballage, 'empaquetage ainsi que le marquage en
bloc sont inacceptables pour la manutention interne
ou la manutention d'un établissement a un autre, de
méme que pour I'expédition a des entrepreneurs en
remballage et & des magasins de distribution pour un
nouveau traitement de préservation et 'emballage.
Par exemple, les emballages peuvent étre des boites
de transport, des paniers ouverts, des boites sans
couvercle et d'autres articles de manutention.
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T Cleaning, drying, preservation, packaging,
packing and marking furnished by the supplier shall
meet or exceed the following minimum requirements.

CLEANING

8. Items shall be free from dirt or contaminants
which would contribute to deterioration of the item or
~ which would require cleaning by the customer prior to
use. Coatings of preservatives applied to the item for
protection are not considered contaminants.

PRESERVATION

9. Items susceptible to corrosion or
deterioration shall be protected by the use of
preservative coatings, volatile corrosion inhibitors or
desiccated packs.

CUSHIONING

10. Items requiring surface protection from
physical and mechanical damage, or items that are
fragile in nature, shall be protected by wrapping,
cushioning, or other means to distribute shock and
vibration during handling and shipment.

INTERIOR PACKS

11. Interior packs are classified as unit packs
and intermediate packs. A unit pack is the first stage
at which the item or quantity of items is enclosed in a
container (bag, envelope, box, etc). A unit pack shall
be so designed and constructed that it will contain the
contents with no damage to them, and with minimal
damage to the unit pack during shipment and storage
in the shipping container, and will allow subsequent
handling. Unit packs are a mandatory requirement of
this specification and are limited to the parameters
specified at paragraph 12. In extraordinary
circumstances due to weight or size, e.g. sheet
metal, bar stock, etc., exception to the limits imposed
by paragraph 12. may be authorized by a qualified
Department of National Defence (DND) packaging
specialist.

7. Les opérations de nettoyage, de séchage, de
préservation, d'emballage, d'empaquetage et de
marquage effectuées par le fournisseur doivent au
moins répondre aux exigences suivantes.

NETTOYAGE

8. Les articles ne doivent étre ni sales ni
contaminés, ce qui contribuerait a les détériorer ou
obligerait le client & les nettoyer avant de les utiliser.
Les revétements dont on couvre les marchandises
constituent des agents de préservation et non des
agents de contamination.

PRESERVATION

9. Les articles qui risquent de se corroder ou de
se détériorer doivent étre protégés a l'aide de
revétements de préservation, d'inhibiteurs de
corrosion volatils ou d’emballages dessicatifs.

BOURRAGE

10. Les articles fragiles ou dont la surface doit
&tre protégée contre les avaries physiques ou
mécaniques doivent étre préserves grace a un
emballage, a un bourrage, ou a tout autre moyen
servant & amortir les chocs et les vibrations pendant
la manutention et le transport.

EMBALLAGES INTERIEURS

14 Les emballages intérieurs sont classés soit
comme emballages individuels soit comme
emballages intermédiaires. L'emballage individuel est
la premiére forme sous laquelle un article ou un
groupe d'articles est placé dans un contenant (sac,
enveloppe, boite, etc.). Un emballage individuel doit

_étre congu et fabriqué de maniére a envelopper le

contenu sans 'endommager et en subissant Iui-
méme un minimum de dommages pendant
I'expédition et 'entreposage dans le contenant
d’expédition, ce qui en permettra la manipulation
ultérieure. L'emploi d’'emballages individuels est
obligatoire en vertu de la présente ordonnance, et
assujetti aux régles spécifiées au paragraphe 12.
Dans certains cas inhabituels, étant donné le poids
ou les dimensions de I'objet (p. ex. tole, barre, etc.),
un technicien du ministére de la Défense nationale
(MDN), spécialiste en emballage, pourra autoriser
des exceptions aux restrictions imposées au
paragraphe 12,
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12.  Unit Packs. Unless otherwise specified,
the unit pack quantity shall not exceed 100 pieces
and shall not weigh more than 25 b (11.3 kg).
Single items weighing more than 10 Ib (4.5 kg)
shall be individually packed.

12.  Emballages individuels. Sauf avis
contraire, un emballage individuel ne doit pas
contenir plus de 100 articles et ne doit pas peser
plus de 25 Ib (11.3 kg). Les articles qui pésent a
eux seuls plus de 10 Ib (4.5 kg) doivent étre
emballés individuellement.

13, Intermediate Packs. An intermediate pack is
simply a number of unit packs placed in a larger
container for convenience of handling, counting, and
marking to the requirements of paragraph 16. Unless
otherwise specified in the contract, intermediate
packs are not mandatory, neither are they forbidden.
The supplier may employ them or not, as is his/her
discretion. Unit packs or intermediate packs shall be
packed into exterior shipping containers that meet
common carrier acceptance and provide safe delivery
" to destination (refer to paragraph 14.). Unit or
intermediate packs that conform to these
requirements need no supplemental protection.

SHIPPING CONTAINERS

14. These are containers that are acceptable to
the common carrier for safe delivery to consignee at
the lowest applicable rate, e.g. corrugated fibreboard,
wood, plywood, hardboard, boxes, barrels, crates,
shipping drums, some types of baskets and, in some
instances, loose items. All wood packaging materials
must meet all requirements for the importing or
exporting of wood packaging materials as specified
by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency in
accordance with the International Plant Protection
Conventions wood packaging standard ISPM-15. It is
required that manufacturers notify the Department if
any untreated wood will be used as a packaging
material for any and all item(s).

15. The use of containers that have been used
previously for the shipment or storage of other items
is permissible, if approved by the appropriate
packaging specialist. The exception being that
previously used corrugated fibreboard boxes are not
an acceptable shipping container and are not to be
used under any circumstances.

13. Emballages intermédiaires. Il s'agit tout
simplement d'un certain nombre d'emballages
individuels qui sont placés dans un plus grand
contenant en vue de faciliter la manutention, le
comptage et le marquage conformément au
paragraphe 16. Sauf mention expresse au contrat,
I'emploi d'emballages intermédiaires n’est ni
obligatoire, ni interdit. En fait, il est laissé a la
discrétion du fournisseur. Les emballages individuels
ou intermédiaires doivent étre déposés dans des
contenants d'expédition extérieurs que le
transporteur juge d'ordinaire acceptables pour
assurer une livraison sQre au destinataire (se reporter
au paragraphe 14.). Les emballages qui satisferont a
ces exigences ne nécessitent aucune protection
supplémentaire.

CONTENANTS D’EXPEDITION

14. Ce sont les contenants que le transporteur
peut d'ordinaire juger acceptable pour assurer une
livraison sQre au destinataire au taux le plus bas. ||
peut s'agir par exemple de carton-fibre ondulé, de
bois, de contre-plaqué, de carton dur, de boites, de
barils, de caisses, de certains genres de paniers, et,
dans certains cas, d'articles en vrac. Tous les
matériaux d'emballage en bois doivent répondre &
toutes les exigences en matiére d'importation ou
d'exportation des matériaux d’'emballage en bois,
comme le spécifie ’Agence canadienne d'inspection
des aliments et conformément & la norme ISPM-15
sur le bois d’'emballage de la Convention
internationale pour la protection des végétaux. Les
fabricants doivent informer le Ministére de toute
utilisation de bois non traité pour I'emballage de
quelgue article que ce soit.

15. Il est permis d’employer des contenants qui
ont deja servi au transport ou & I'entreposage
d'autres articles si le spécialiste en emballage
l'autorise. |l est toutefois strictement interdit
d'employer des boites de carton-fibre ondulé qui ont
déja servi et qui ne sont pas considérées comme des
contenants d’expedition acceptables.
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MARKING PROCEDURES

16. Besides markings that are required to effect
delivery of material (consignee, consignor), certain
other markings are required on shipping containers
and, in some instances, on interior containers. When
the contents of a shipping container comprise only
one item of material (regardless of quantity), the
interior containers need not be marked. When,
however, the shipping containers hold more than one
item of material (more than one NATO stock
number), the interior containers must be marked. If
intermediate packs are employed within a shipping
container, they must be marked, but the unit packs
need not. If intermediate packs are not employed,
each unit pack must be marked. All markings shall be
legible, durable, and identify the contents of the
package.

17. Interior Containers. The re}quired markings
for interior containers are as follows:

a. NATO stock number — as shown on the
contract.

b. Description — noun or noun phrase.

c. Quantity — as determined by the supplier.
18. Shipping Containers. Each shipping
container must bear the following markings on one
face of the container (preferably the end or smaller
face):

a. NATO stock number — as shown on the
contract.

b. Description — noun or noun phrase.

¢. Quantity — as determined by the supplier.

d. Gross weight — packed weight of the
container. '

e. Contract serial number — as shown on the
contract.

METHODES DE MARQUAGE

18. En plus des inscriptions nécessaires pour la
livraison du matériel (noms du destinataire et de
I'expéditeur), certaines autres inscriptions doivent
étre apposées sur les contenants d’expédition et,
dans certains cas, sur les contenants intérieurs.
Lorsqu'un contenant ne renferme que les articles de
méme nature, peu importe la quantité, il n'est pas
nécessaire de marquer les contenants intérieurs.
Toutefois, il faut le faire lorsque le contenant
d'expédition compte plus d'une sorte d'articles
(articles portant des numéros de nomenclature OTAN
différents). En outre, il faut marquer les emballages
intermédiaires groupés dans un contenant
d'expédition, mais pas les emballages individuels
qu'ils contiennent. Toutefois, si I'on n'emploie pas
d'emballage intermédiaire, il faut identifier chacun
des emballages individuels. Toutes les inscriptions
marquées doivent étre lisibles et durables et identifier
le contenu de I'emballage.

17 Contenants intérieurs. Les inscriptions
apposées sur les contenants intérieurs doivent
comporter les renseignements suivants :

a. Numero de nomenclature OTAN — indique
sur le contrat.

b. Description = substantif ou locution
substantive.

c. Quantité — établie par le fournisseur.
18. Contenants d’expédition. Chaque
contenant d'expédition doit porter les renseignements
suivants sur I'une de ses faces (de préférence la plus
petite ou celle du bout) :

a. Numéro de nomenclature OTAN - indiqué
sur le contrat.

b. Description — substantif ou locution
substantive.

c. Quantité - établie par le fournisseur.

d. Poids brut — poids du contenant apres
emballage.

e. Numero de série du contrat — indique sur le
contrat.




19. One contrasting face of the container
(preferably on the side or larger face) must bear the
following shipping instructions:

a. Consignee - as shown on the contract.

b. Consignor — suppliers name or symbol.

c. Container number — relation of the container
within the shipment (e.g. Case 1 of 1).

NOTE

The last shipment container shall
have affixed to its face an envelope
containing the contract supply
voucher, release note, packing list,
etc. This envelope, which shall be
water resistant, shall be prominently
marked “Packing Slip Enclosed” and
securely affixed to the outside wall of
the container.

APPLICATION OF MARKINGS

20. The most satisfactory method of applying
markings to containers is by stencil and marking ink.
Labels may be used, but the characters must he
sufficiently large to facilitate reading from a
reasonable distance. If stencilling is impracticable,
because of container shape or because of the
material from which the container is manufactured,
tags may be used (refer to paragraph 21.). Marking
inks shall be fade resistant.

UNUSUAL MARKING CIRCUMSTANCES

21. The above marking instructions mainly
concern boxes and it is realized, that in some
instances, the shipping container may be a bag,
sack, bale, pail, drum, barrel, or loose item. In these

circumstances, the markings quoted in paragraph 186.

are still required but it will be permissible to apply the
markings by means of tags firmly attached to the
bags or loose items. The NATO stock humber
description, quantity, contract serial number shall be
shown on one tag or on one side of a tag and the
consignee, consignor, container number, number of
containers and packing slip enclosed shall be shown
on the opposite side of the same tag, or on another
tag.
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19. Il faut inscrire sur la face opposée de chaque
contenant (la face du cété ou la face la plus grande)
les directives d'expédition suivantes :

a. Nom du destinataire — indiqué sur le contrat.

b. Nom de I'expéditeur — nom ou logotype du
fournisseur.

c. Numéro du conteneur — par rapport a
I'ensemble de I'envoi; p. ex. Conteneur 1 de 1.

NOTA

Le dernier conteneur d'expédition doit
porter sur I'une de ses faces une
enveloppe contenant le bordereau
d'approvisionnement annexé au
contrat, I'avis de remise, le bordereau
d'expedition, etc. [l faut inscrire
clairement sur cette enveloppe, qui
doit étre imperméable, « Bordereau
d'expédition inclus » et la fixer
solidement au panneau extérieur du

conteneur.
MARQUAGE
20, La meilleure méthode de marquage consiste

a utiliser un pochoir et de I'encre a marquer. On peut
également se servir d’étiquettes, mais les caractéres
employés doivent étre assez gros pour se lire
aisément & une distance raisonnable. On peut avoir
recours a cette méthode lorsqu’on ne peut employer
la premiére en raison de la forme du contenant ou de
la matiére dont il est fait (se reporter au

paragraphe 21.). Les encres a marquer doivent étre
indélébiles.

MARQUAGE - CAS PARTICULIERS

21, Les directives de marquage ci-dessus
s'appliquent surtout en ce qui a trait aux boites, mais
il peut arriver que le contenant d'expédition soit un
sac, une poche, un ballot, un seau, une caisse, un
baril ou un panier, ou que l'article ne soit pas
emballé. Dans de tels cas, le marquage décrit au
paragraphe 16. demeure nécessaire, mais il est
permis de marquer les contenants ou les articles
séparés a ['aide d'étiquettes solidement fixées. I faut
inscrire le numéro de nomenclature OTAN, la
description, la quantité, le numéro de série du contrat
sur une étiquette ou sur I'un de ses cotés, et le nom
du destinataire et de I'expéditeur, le numéro du
contenant et le nombre total de contenants ainsi que
la mention « Bordereau d’expédition inclus » sur une
autre étiquette ou au verso de la méme étiquette.
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DANGEROUS MATERIALS

22, Dangerous Goods/Hazardous Materials —
materiel which is classed as dangerous/hazardous
shall have the shipping container marked in
accordance with the Transportation of Dangerous
Goods Act; and the immediate product container
shall be marked in accordance with the Hazardous
Products Act.

23. Bilingual Materiel Safety Data Sheets

(3 copies) indicating the NATO Stock Number as
specified on the procurement document shall be
provided, with one copy being enclosed with the
shipment, one copy to be mailed to:

National Defence Headquarters
MGen George R Pearkes Building
101 Colonel By Drive

Ottawa ON K1A 0K2

Attention: DSCO 5-4-2

One additional copy shall be sent by email to the
following address in word processing format (i.e. MS
Word or WordPerfect): MSDS-FS@FORCES.GC.CA

24, USA regulations covering these dangerous
materials can be found in Code of Federal
Regulations, title 49, Subtitle B, parts 100 to 199,
which cover transportation of hazardous materials by
rail, road, aircraft and vessel. Carriage by military
aircraft is regulated by USA DOD AFM 71-4.

QUALITY ASSURANCE PROVISIONS

25, Quality assurance provisions shall be as
specified in the contract.

MATIERES DANGEREUSES

22, Dans le cas des matiéres classées
dangereuses, il faudra se conformer aux dispositions
de la Loi sur le transport des marchandises
dangereuses pour le marquage des contenants
d’expédition, et aux dispositions de |a Loi sur les
produits dangereux pour le marquage de I'emballage
intérieur,

23. Il faudra fournir des fiches techniques santé-
securite bilingues (en 3 copies) portant le numéro de
nomenclature OTAN, tel qu'il est indiqué sur le
document d’approvisionnement; une copie devra étre
insérée dans le contenant d'expédition et I'autre
postée au :

Quartier général de la Défense nationale
Edifice mgén George R. Pearkes,

101, promenade Colonel-By

Ottawa ON K1A 0K2

A I'attention de : DOCA 5-4-2

Envoyer également une copie par courriel a I'adresse
suivante, dans un format de traitement de texte
(c.-a-d. exemple, MS Word ou WordPerfect) : MSDS-
FS@FORCES.GC.CA

24, Les reglements américains se rapportant aux
matiéres dangereuses sont énoncés dans le « Code
of Federal Regulations » titre 49, sous-chapitre B,
parties 100 & 199. Ce document traite du transport
des matieres dangereuses par chemin de fer, par
route, par air et par mer. Les réglements régissant le
transport par avion militaire sont contenus dans la
publication américaine DOD AFM 71-4,

ASSURANCE DE LA QUALITE

25, Toutes les dispositions en matiére de
contréle de la qualité doivent figurer au contrat.




PREPARATION FOR DELIVERY

26. Prepare for delivery as applicable. Materiel
handling aids such as pallets, crates, etc., shall be
utilized where applicable to facilitate off loading of
materiel from transport vehicles at destination.

T

NOTES

Deviation from Specification. If
the contractor wishes to suggest
other proposals or otherwise
depart from the current issue of
this  specification, he shall
forward his proposals
immediately, to the Department
for approval.

Inquiries. Any question relating
to this specification are to be
referred to the Department's
authorized representative and/or
DSCO 5-4-3, Technical
assistance may be obtained by
contacting the Packaging Officer
at the Supply Depot indicated on
the procurement document.

Specification. Copies of this
specification may be obtained
from the Department of National
Defence, Attention DSCO 5-4-3.
Specifications may also be
located online at the address
below.

National Defence Publications
Search: http://publications.mil.ca/
pod/pubs/pubSearch.jsp?LangTy
pe=0
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LIVRAISON

26, La préparation en vue de la livraison devra
étre conforme aux directives applicables. Il faudra
utiliser au besoin des dispositifs de manutention, par
exemple, des palettes, des caisses a claire-voie, etc.,
pour faciliter le déchargement des marchandises des
véhicules de transport une fois rendus a destination.

1.

NOTA

Dérogations a 'ordonnance. Si
I'entrepreneur  désire  faire
d'autres suggestions ou déroger
a la présente ordonnance, il doit
envoyer immédiatement ses
suggestions au Ministére pour
approbation.

Questions. Toute question
portant sur la  présente
ordonnance doit étre adressée a
un représentant autorisé du
Ministére ou au DOCA 5-4-3. On
peut obtenir une aide technique
en communiquant avec [l'agent
d’emballage du dépot
d'approvisionnement dont le nom
figure  sur le  document
d'approvisionnement.

Spécification. On peut se
procurer des exemplaires de la
présente spécification en
s'adressant au ministére de la
Défense Nationale, a I'attention
du DOCA 5-4-3. On peut
également trouver les
spécifications en ligne, a
I'adresse ci-dessous.

Recherche de publication de la
Défense nationale :
http:/publications.mil.ca/pod/pub
s/pubSearch.jsp?LangType=0







